District, | .
1625 N French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141

District I & Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised April 3,2017
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 B 5 s e e
District 111 1 1 visi ubmit opy to appropriate District ice in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation D“{lSlon accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.
District [V~ 1220 South St. Francis Dr.
1220 S. Sl. Francns Dr., Santa FC, NM 87505 Santa Fe, NM 87505
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR [ Initial Report  [X] Final Report

Name of Company: Enduring Resources, LLC Contact: James McDaniel

Address: 332 Road 3100, Aztec, New Mexico 87410 Telephone No.: 505-636-9731

Facility Name: J Q Marshall #1 Facility Type: Well Site (Gas)
| Surface Owner: BLM I Mineral Owner: BLM | API No. 30-045-06772 —|

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet from the | East/West Line | County
N 1 27N 9w 990 SOUTH 1650 WEST San Juan
Latitude  36.599680 Longitude -107.743441 NADS3
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release: Produced Water Volume of Release: UNKNOWN | Volume Recovered: NONE
Source of Release: BGT Date and Hour of Occurrence: Date and Hour of Discovery: 4/17/18 —
UNKNOWN 12 PM
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
[J Yes [ No [X Not Required
By Whom? Date and Hour
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. m‘““ Q |
[0 Yes [ No Lt

If a Watercourse was Impacted. Describe Fully.*
NOT IMPACTED

10T {11

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken. * gIdINTUH

A BGT was removed at the J Q Marshall #1 well location for site upgrades. When the tank was removed, visually impacted soil was seen below
the BGT, confirming that a release had occurred. Due to an estimated depth to groundwater of less than 50 feet, the site was ranked a 20, setting
the closure standard to 100 ppm TPH, 10 ppm benzene, and 50 ppm total BTEX.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

On April 17,2018, the impacted area was excavated to extents of approximately 10’ x 10’ x 5’ deep. At this time, a wall composite sample was
collected, and a composite of the bottom was collected for laboratory analysis. Both samples returned results below the benzene and BTEX
standards determined for this location, but both samples returned results above the TPH standards of 100 mg/kg determined for this location. On
May 2, 2018, additional excavation activities were completed. The area was excavated to extents of 12’ x 12’ x 8’ deep. At this time, five (5)
individual composite samples were collected. One (1) sample was collected from each wall, and one (1) sample was collected from the bottom of
the excavation. All samples returned results below the standards outlined in the NMOCD Guidelines for the Remediation of Leaks, Spills and
Releases. Sample results and field notes are attached for your reference. Approximately 50 CY was excavated and transported to Envirotech for
disposal.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and regulations all operators
are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger public health or the environment. The
acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate
and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not
relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

//// / OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Signature: Lé/“
Fd ]

Approved by Environmental Specialist:

Printed Name: James McDaniel l

Title: HSE Supervisor Approval Date: S'/QK'S//% Expiratio@
( T

E-mail Address: jmcdaniel@enduringresources.com Conditions of Approval:

I Attached []
Date: 5/18/2018 Phone: 505-636-9731 ——

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary Fes 191 43y 1% @
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MESC  ANALYTICAL REPORT  myESC

April 24, 2018

[ £

e
msaiasmanal ™y Aot Sl st

e

Enduring Resources

Sample Delivery Group: L986846
Samples Received: 04/18/2018
Project Number:

Description: BGT Closure
Site: JQ MARSHALL #1
Report To: James McDaniel

332 County Road 3100
Aztec, NM 87410

Entire Report Reviewed By: Lﬂ q K %C/de},

Daphne Richards
Technical Service Representative
Results relate only to the items tested or calibrated and are reported as rounded values. This test report shall not be

reproduced, except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. Where applicable, sampling conducted by ESC is
performed per guidance provided in laboratory standard operating procedures: 060302, 060303, and 060304.

£00:7267=5859
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SAMPLE SUMMARY ONE LAB. NATIONWIDE @
Caollbexctied! thy Collledied citietime  Recsived disfime
WALL COMPOSITE L986846-01 Solid VetpCemen  DRRNEG AT
Method Batch Dilution  Preparation Analysis Analyst E
date/time date/time ’TC
Total Solids by Method 2540 G-2011 WG1100514 1 04/20/18 13:18 04/20/18 13:48 JD |
Volatile Organic Compounds (GC) by Method 8015/8021 WG1100138 1 04/18/18 19:04 04/19/18 04:47 LRL
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (GC) by Method 8015 WG1100453 1 04/19/18 16:34 04/20/18 16:46 MTJ
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (GC) by Method 8015 WG1100453 5 04/19/18 16:34 04/201817:57 MTJ
n
Cn
Collected by Cofected date/ime Received date/ime
BOTTOM COMPOSITE L986846-02 Solid Preston Clemmons ~ O4/TIN8 12:20 04N8NE 08:45 2
Method Batch Dilution  Preparation Analysis Analyst
date/time date/time 6 Qe
Total Solids by Method 2540 G-201 WG1100514 1 04/20/1813:18 04/20/18 13:48 JD
Volatile Organic Compounds (GC) by Method 8015/8021 WG1100138 1 04/18/18 19:04 04/19/18 05:09 LRL =
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (GC) by Method 8015 WGN100453 10 04/1918 16:34 04/201818:1 MTJ Gl
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (GC) by Method 8015 WG1100453 2 04/19/18 16:34 04/201817:13 MTJ s
Al
9
Sc
ACCOUNT: PROJECT: SDG: DATE/TIME: PAGE:
Enduring Resources L986846 04/24/18 08:31 30of13
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CASE NARRATIVE ONE LAB. NATIONWIDE. 3

All sample aliquots were received at the correct temperature, in the proper containers, with the
appropriate preservatives, and within method specified holding times, unless qualified or notated within s
the report. Where applicable, all MDL (LOD) and RDL (LOQ) values reported for environmental samples "Tc
have been corrected for the dilution factor used in the analysis. All radiochemical sample results for l
solids are reported on a dry weight basis with the exception of tritium, carbon-14 and radon, unless wet
weight was requested by the client. All Method and Batch Quality Control are within established “Ss
criteria except where addressed in this case narrative, a non-conformance form or properly qualified
within the sample results. By my digital signature below, | affirm to the best of my knowledge, all
problems/anomalies observed by the laboratory as having the potential to affect the quality of the data
have been identified by the laboratory, and no information or data have been knowingly withheld that
would affect the quality of the data.

Sr

Do £ R

Daphne Richards
Technical Service Representative Al

=)

Sc

ACCOUNT: PROJECT: SDG: DATE/TIME: PAGE:
Enduring Resources L986846 04/24/18 08:31 40f13



WALL COMPOSITE SAMPLE RESULTS 01

SRR SR ECR i R R N R

ONE LAB. NaTIONWIDE B
Collected date/time: 04/17/18 12:15 L986846
Total Solids by Method 2540 G-20M
Result Qualifier Dilution  Analysis Batch
Analyte % date / time rz;——»—v
Total Solids 941 1 04/20/2018 13:48 WETODSH Tc
Volatile Organic Compounds (GC) by Method 8015/8021 355
Result (dry) Qualifier RDL (dry) Dilution  Analysis Batch
Analyte mg/kg mg/kg date /time 4C
Benzene ND 0.000532 1 04/19/2018 04:47 WGN00138 n
Toluene ND 0.00532 1 04/19/2018 04:47 WGMoo138
Ethylbenzene ND 0.000532 1 04/19/2018 04:47 WGI00138
Total Xylene ND 0.00159 1 04/19/2018 04:47 WGT00138
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction ND 0.106 1 04/19/2018 04:47 WGHNO0138 6 Qc
(S) a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID) 916 77.0-120 04/19/2018 04:47 WGT100138
(S) a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID) 927 75.0-128 04/19/2018 04:47 WG1100138 =
Gl
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (GC) by Method 8015 —
Result (dry) Qualifier RDL (dry) Dilution  Analysis Batch I Al
Analyte mag/kg ma/kg date / time b
C10-C28 Diesel Range 165 425 1 04/20/2018 16:46 WG1100453 QSC
C28-C40 Oil Range 983 213 5 04/20/2018 17:57 WG1100453
(S) o-Terpheny! 923 18.0-148 04/20/2018 16:46 WG1100453
(S) o-Terphenyl 12 18.0-148 04/20/2018 17:57 WG1100453
ACCOUNT: PROJECT: SDG: DATE/TIME: PAGE:
Enduring Resources L986846 04/24/18 08:31 5 of 13
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Peginalingn B XA s R

BOTTOM COMPOSITE SAMPLE RESULTS - 02 ONE LAB. NaTIONWIDE. 3R
Collected date/time: 04/17/18 12:20 L986846
Total Solids by Method 2540 G-2011
Result Qualifier Dilution  Analysis Batch
Analyte % date / time R
Total Solids 92.0 1 04/20/2018 13:48 WGEMDOS A Tc
Volatile Organic Compounds (GC) by Method 8015/8021 SSS
Result (dry) Qualifier RDL (dry) Dilution  Analysis Batch
Analyte mg/kg mg/kg date / time o Cn
Benzene ND 0.000543 1 04/19/2018 05:09 WGTOoT38
Toluene ND 0.00543 1 04/19/2018 05:09 WGN0D138
Ethylbenzene ND 0.000543 1 04/19/2018 05:09 WGN00138
Total Xylene 0.00492 0.00163 1 04/19/2018 05:09 WG00138
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction 0.440 0.109 1 04/19/2018 05:09 WG00138 o Qc
(S) a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID) 95.2 770-120 04/19/2018 05:09 WGTI00138
(S) a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID) 96.1 75.0-128 04/19/2018 05:09 WG1100138 -
Gl
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (GC) by Method 8015 —
8
Result (dry) Qualifier RDL (dry) Dilution  Analysis Batch Al
Analyte mag/kg ma/kg date / time
C10-C28 Diesel Range 521 8.69 2 04/20/201817:13 WG1100453 95 c
C28-C40 Oil Range 1680 435 10 04/20/2018 18:11 WG1100453
(S) o-Terpheny! 63.9 18.0-148 04/20/2018 18:11 WG1100453
(S) o-Terpheny! 78.9 18.0-148 04/20/2018 17:13 WG1100453
ACCOUNT: PROJECT: SDG: DATE/TIME: PAGE:

Enduring Resources L986846 04/24/18 08:31 60f13
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WG1100514 QUALITY CONTROL SUMMARY CNE LAE. NATIONWIDE. 8

Total Solids by Method 2540 G-2011 L986846-01.02

Method Blank (MB)
(MB) R3303817-1 04/20/18 13:48

MB Result MB Qualifier =~ MB MDL MB RDL B l
Analyte % % % Tc |
Total Solids 0.000 —
3
Ss
L986846-02 Original Sample (OS) - Duplicate (DUP) ‘C
(OS) L986846-02 04/20/18 13:48 - (DUP) R3303817-3 04/20/18 13:48 n
o ks 6o DUPRPD —
Original Result DUP Result Dilution DUP RPD DUP Qualifier Limits 5 S
Analyte % % % %
Total Solids 92.0 91.8 1 0.245 5
Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Gl
(LCS) R3303817-2 04/20/18 13:48 S,
Spike Amount  LCS Result LCS Rec. Rec. Limits LCS Qualifier if Al l
Analyte % % % % 1 |
Total Solids 50.0 50.0 100 85.0-115 S
S¢
ACCOUNT: PROJECT: SDG: DATE/TIME: PAGE:

Enduring Resources L986846 04/24/18 08:31 70f13



WG1100138

Volatile Organic Compounds (GC) by Method 8015/8021

Method Blank (MB)

QUALlTY CONTROL SUMMARY

L986846-01.02

ONE LAB. NATIONWIDE

(MB) R3303623-5 04/18/18 23:41

Analyte

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylene

TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction

(s)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID)

(5
a,a,0-Trifluorotoluene(PID)

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) -

MB Result
mg/kg

[ = =~ =l =

97.3

97.7

MB Qualifier

MB MDL
mg/kg
0.000120
0.000150
0.00010
0.000460
0.0217

MB RDL
ma/kg
0.000500
0.00500
0.000500
0.00150
0.100

77.0-120

75.0-128

Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCSD)

(LCS) R3303623-1 04/18/18 21:50 - (LCSD) R3303623-2 04/18/18 22:12
Spike Amount  LCS Result LCSD Result  LCS Rec. LCSD Rec. Rec. Limits LCS Qualifier ~ LCSD Qualifier RPD RPD Limits

Analyte mg/kg mag/kg ma/kg % % % % %
Benzene 0.0500 0.0504 0.0494 101 9838 71.0-121 198 20
Toluene 0.0500 0.0507 0.0497 101 993 72.0-120 204 20
Ethylbenzene 0.0500 0.0509 0.0494 102 98.8 76.0-121 302 20
Total Xylene 0.150 0.154 0.149 103 996 75.0-124 297 20

()
0,a,0-Trifluorotoluene(FID) 974 97.6 77.0-120

(s X
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID) 9.2 7.0 75.0-128
Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) - Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCSD)
(LCS) R3303623-3 04/18/18 22:34 - (LCSD) R3303623-4 04/18/18 22:57

Spike Amount  LCS Result LCSD Result ~ LCS Rec. LCSD Rec. Rec. Limits LCS Qualifier  LCSD Qualifier RPD RPD Limits

Analyte mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg % % % % %
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction 5.50 5.36 5.32 975 96.7 70.0-136 0.816 20

() .
a,a,0-TrifluorotoluenefFID) 1ot 102 77.0-120

(s)
a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID) 106 106 75.0-128

ACCOUNT: PROJECT: SDG: DATE/TIME: PAGE:
Enduring Resources L986846 04/24/18 08:31 8of 13
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WG1100138

Volatile Organic Compounds (GC) by Method 8015/8021

L986843-01 Original Sample (OS) - Matrix Spike (MS) « Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

QUALITY CONTROL SUMMARY

L986846-01,02

ONE LAB. NATIONWIDE

(OS) L986843-01 04/19/18 06:38 - (MS) R3303623-6 04/19/18 07:01 - (MSD) R3303623-7 04/19/18 07:23

Spike Amount  Original Result MS Result MSD Result MS Rec. MSD Rec. Dilution  Rec. Limits MS Qualifier MSD Qualifier RPD RPD Limits

Analyte mg/kg ma/kg mg/kg ma/kg % % % % %
Benzene 0.0500 ND 0.0248 0.0280 496 56.0 1 10.0-146 121 29
Toluene 0.0500 ND 0.0246 0.0286 491 571 1 10.0-143 151 30
Ethylbenzene 0.0500 ND 0.0225 0.0279 450 55.7 1 10.0-147 213 3
Total Xylene 0.150 ND 0.0667 0.0822 445 548 1 10.0-149 J5 > 20.8 30

(s)
a,0,0-Trifluorotoluene(FID) 95.9 952 77.0-120

(s) !
a,a,0-Trifluorotoluene(PID) 95.0 955 75.0-128
L986843-01 Original Sample (OS) « Matrix Spike (MS) - Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
(OS) L986843-01 04/19/18 06:38 « (MS) R3303623-8 04/19/18 07:45 « (MSD) R3303623-9 04/19/18 08:07

Spike Amount  Original Result MS Result MSD Result MS Rec. MSD Rec. Dilution Rec. Limits MS Qualifier ~ MSD Qualifier RPD RPD Limits

Analyte mg/kg mg/kg ma/kg mg/kg % % % % %
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction 5.50 ND 0.286 122 5.21 222 1 10.0-147 J6 3 124 30

(S)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID) 944 947 77.0-120

S
a,a,0-Trifluorotoluene(PID) 4.1 9.2 75.0-128

ACCOUNT: PROJECT: SDG: DATE/TIME: PAGE:
Enduring Resources L986846 04/2418 08:31 9of 13

Sr




o <

WG1100453 QUALITY CONTROL SUMMAR ONE LAB. NATIONWIDE. 38

Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (GC) by Method 8015 L986846-01,02

Method Blank (MB)
(MB) R3303604-1 04/20/18 15:01

MB Result MB Qualifier =~ MB MDL MB RDL r—-—
Analyte mg/kg mag/kg ma/kg ‘ Tc l
C10-C28 Diesel Range U 161 400 —
C28-C40 Oil Range u 0.274 4.00 ° S'é'
(S) o-Terpheny! 16 18.0-148
‘en
Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) « Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCSD)
(LCS) R3303604-2 04/20/18 15:14 « (LCSD) R3303604-3 04/20/18 15:26 Sr
Spike Amount  LCS Result LCSD Result ~ LCS Rec. LCSD Rec. Rec. Limits LCS Qualifier ~ LCSD Qualifier RPD RPD Limits -
Analyte mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg % % % % % —
C10-C28 Diesel Range 50.0 343 359 68.6 ns 50.0-150 476 20
(5) o-Terphenyl 910 920 18.0-148 —
Gl
Al
L
9
Sc
ACCOUNT: PROJECT: SDG: DATE/TIME: PAGE:
Enduring Resources L986846 04/2418 08:31 10 of 13
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GLOSSARY OF TERMS ONE LAB. NATIONWIDE

Guide to Reading and Understanding Your Laboratory Report

The information below is designed to better explain the various terms used in your report of analytical results from the Laboratory. This is not
intended as a comprehensive explanation, and if you have additional questions please contact your project representative.

B =

Abbreviations and Definitions {' Tc
(dry) Results are reported based on the dry weight of the sample. [this will only be present on a dry report basis for soils]. R
MDL Method Detection Limit. | Ss
ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit (or MDL where applicable).
ROL Reported Detection Limit. n
RDL (dry) Reported Detection Limit. Cn
Rec. Recovery.
RPD Relative Percent Difference. DSF
SDG Sample Delivery Group.

Surrogate (Surrogate Standard) - Analytes added to every blank, sample, Laboratory Control Sample/Duplicate and 5
(S) Matrix Spike/Duplicate; used to evaluate analytical efficiency by measuring recovery. Surrogates are not expected to be Qc

detected in all environmental media.
u Not detected at the Reporting Limit (or MDL where applicable).

The name of the particular compound or analysis performed. Some Analyses and Methods will have multiple analytes
Analyte reported.

If the sample matrix contains an interfering material, or if concentrations of analytes in the sample are higher than the O
Dilution highest limit of concentration that the laboratory can accurately report, the sample may be diluted for analysis. If a value Al

different than 1is used in this field, the result reported has already been corrected for this factor. E

These are the target % recovery ranges or % difference value that the laboratory has historically determined as normal 3
Limits for the method and analyte being reported. Successful QC Sample analysis will target all analytes recovered or Sc

Original Sample

Qualifier

Result

Case Narrative (Cn)

Quality Control
Summary (Qc)

Sample Chain of
Custody (Sc)

Sample Results (Sr)

Sample Summary (Ss)

duplicated within these ranges.

The non-spiked sample in the prep batch used to determine the Relative Percent Difference (RPD) from a quality control
sample. The Original Sample may not be included within the reported SDG.

This column provides a letter and/or number designation that corresponds to additional information concerning the result
reported. If a8 Qualifier is present, a definition per Qualifier is provided within the Glossary and Definitions page and
potentially a discussion of possible implications of the Qualifier in the Case Narrative if applicable.

The actual analytical final result (corrected for any sample specific characteristics) reported for your sample. If there was
no measurable result returned for a specific analyte, the result in this column may state “ND" (Not Detected) or “BDL"
(Below Detectable Levels). The information in the results column should always be accompanied by either an MDL
(Method Detection Limit) or RDL (Reporting Detection Limit) that defines the lowest value that the laboratory could detect
or report for this analyte.

A brief discussion about the included sample results, including a discussion of any non-conformances to protocol
observed either at sample receipt by the laboratory from the field or during the analytical process. If present, there will
be a section in the Case Narrative to discuss the meaning of any data qualifiers used in the report.

This section of the report includes the results of the laboratory quality control analyses required by procedure or
analytical methods to assist in evaluating the validity of the results reported for your samples. These analyses are not
being performed on your samples typically, but on laboratory generated material.

This is the document created in the field when your samples were initially collected. This is used to verify the time and
date of collection, the person collecting the samples, and the analyses that the laboratory is requested to perform. This
chain of custody also documents all persons (excluding commercial shippers) that have had control or possession of the
samples from the time of collection until delivery to the laboratory for analysis.

This section of your report will provide the results of all testing performed on your samples. These results are provided
by sample ID and are separated by the analyses performed on each sample. The header line of each analysis section for
each sample will provide the name and method number for the analysis reported.

This section of the Analytical Report defines the specific analyses performed for each sample ID, including the dates and
times of preparation and/or analysis.

Qualifier Description
J3 The associated batch QC was outside the established quality control range for precision.
Jé The sample matrix interfered with the ability to make any accurate determination; spike value is low.
ACCOUNT: PROJECT: SDG: DATE/TIME: PAGE:
Enduring Resources L986846 04/24/18 08:31 Mof13
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ACCREDITATIONS & LOCATIONS

ESC Lab Sciences is the only environmental laboratory accredited/certified to support your work nationwide from one location. One phone call, one point of contact, one laboratory. No other lab

S DRSS ]

NE LAB. NATIONWIDE. 3

is as accessible or prepared to handle your needs throughout the country. Our capacity and capability from our single location laboratory is comparable to the collective totals of the network
laboratories in our industry. The most significant benefit to our one location design is the design of our laboratory campus. The model is conducive to accelerated productivity, decreasing
turn-around time, and preventing cross contamination, thus protecting sample integrity. Our focus on premium quality and prompt service allows us to be YOUR LAB OF CHOICE.

* Not all certifications held by the laboratory are applicable to the results reported in the attached report.
* Accreditation is only applicable to the test methods specified on each scope of accreditation held by ESC Lab Sciences.

State Accreditations

40660

Alabama Nebraska
Alaska 17-026 Nevada

Arizona AZ0612 New Hampshire
Arkansas 88-0469 New Jersey-NELAP
California 2932 New Mexico '
Colorado TN00003 New York
Connecticut PH-0197 North Carolina
Florida E87487 North Carolina '
Georgia NELAP North Carolina *
Georgia ' 923 North Dakota
Idaho TN00003 Ohio-VAP
lllinois 200008 Oklahoma
Indiana C-TN-01 Oregon

lowa 364 Pennsylvania
Kansas E-10277 Rhode Island
Kentucky ' 90010 South Carolina
Kentucky ? 16 South Dakota
Louisiana AI30792 Tennessee '*
Louisiana ' LA180010 Texas

Maine TN0002 Texas ®
Maryland 324 Utah
Massachusetts M-TN0OO3 Vermont
Michigan 9958 Virginia
Minnesota 047-899-395 Washington
Mississippi TN00003 West Virginia
Missouri 340 Wisconsin
Montana CERT0086 Wyoming
Third Party Federal Accreditations

A2LA - 150 17025 1461.01 AIHA-LAP,LLC EMLAP
A2LA - 150 17025 ° 1461.02 DOD

Canada 1461.01 USDA
EPA-Crypto TN00003

' Drinking Water ? Underground Storage Tanks * Aquatic Toxicity * Chemical/Microbiological *Mold ©Wastewater  n/a Accreditation not applicable

Our Locations

TN-03-2002-34
2975

TN0O2

n/a

1742
Env375
DW21704

4

R-140
CLO069
9915
TN200002
68-02979
LA000356
84004

n/a

2006
T104704245-17-14
LABO0152
TN00003
V12006
460132
c847

233
9980939910
A2LA

100789
1461.01
P330-15-00234

ESC Lab Sciences has sixty-four client support centers that provide sample pickup and/or the delivery of sampling supplies. If you would like assistance from one of our support offices, please

contact our main office. ESC Lab Sciences performs all testing at our central laboratory.
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*ESC ANALY TICAL REPORT T.,X,.,Eég

May 08, 2018

]
~

Enduring Resources

Sample Delivery Group: L991132

Samples Received: 05/04/2018
Project Number:

Description: BGT Closure
Site: JQ MARSHALL #1
Report To: James McDaniel

332 County Road 3100
Aztec, NM 87410

Entire Report Reviewed By: g Z @C/‘MJ’,

Daphne Richards
Technical Service Representative
Results relate only to the items tested or calibrated and are reported as rounded values. This test report shall not be

reproduced, except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. Where applicable, sampling conducted by ESC is
performed per guidance provided in laboratory standard operating procedures: 060302, 060303, and 060304

Mount Juliet. TN 37122 615-758- 800-767-5859 www.esclabsc
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SAMPLE SUMMARY

ONE LAB

NATIONWIDE

5

Calletied by Colllacted daterfime Recaived dateime
BOTTOM COMPOSITE-8' L99M32-01 Solid Jrames WcDane| DS/02/M8 e 30 US048 OB 45
Method Batch Dilution  Preparation Analysis Analyst
date/time date/time
Total Solids by Method 2540 G-201 WG1107808 1 05/07/18 09:55 05/07/18 10:05 KS
Volatile Organic Compounds (GC) by Method 8015/8021 WG1107694 1 05/04/18 16:06 05/06/18 23:44 JAH
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (GC) by Method 8015 WG1107492 1 05/04/18 21:36 05/05/18 22:46 AAT
Collected by Collected datefime  Received dateftime
NORTH WELL COMPOSITE L991132-02 Solid SRS YREeRR RO
Method Batch Dilution  Preparation Analysis Analyst
date/time date/time
Total Solids by Method 2540 G-20M WG1107808 i 05/07/18 09:55 05/07/18 10:05 KS
Volatile Organic Compounds (GC) by Method 8015/8021 WG1107694 1 05/04/18 16:06 05/07/18 00:05 JAH
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (GC) by Method 8015 WG1107492 1 05/04/18 21:36 05/05/18 21:48 AAT
Collected by Collected datetime  Received date/time
EAST WELL COMPOSITE L991132-03 Solid James McDaniel 05/02/18 16:40 05/0418 08:45
Method Batch Dilution  Preparation Analysis Analyst
date/time date/time
Total Solids by Method 2540 G-2011 WG1107808 1 05/0718 09:55 05/07/18 10:05 KS
Volatile Organic Compounds (GC) by Method 8015/8021 WG1107694 1 05/04/18 16:06 05/07/18 00:26 JAH
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (GC) by Method 8015 WG1107492 1 05/04/18 21:36 05/05/18 22:02 AAT
Collected by Collected date/time  Received date/time
SOUTH WELL COMPOSITE L991132-04 Solid James McDaniel 05/02/18 16:45 05/04/18 08:45
Method Batch Dilution  Preparation Analysis Analyst
date/time date/time
Total Solids by Method 2540 G-2011 WGN107808 1 05/07/18 09:55 05/07/18 10:05 KS
Volatile Organic Compounds (GC) by Method 8015/8021 WG1107694 1 05/04/18 16:06 05/07118 00:47 JAH
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (GC) by Method 8015 WG1107492 1 05/04/18 21:36 05/05/18 22:16 AAT
Collected by Collected date/time  Received date/time
WEST WELL COMPOSITE L991132-05 Solid James McDaniel 05/02/18 16:50 05/04/18 08:45
Method Batch Dilution  Preparation Analysis Analyst
date/time date/time
Total Solids by Method 2540 G-2011 WGN107808 1 05/07/18 09:55 05/07/18 10:05 KS
Volatile Organic Compounds (GC) by Method 8015/8021 WG1107694 1 05/04/18 16:06 05/07/18 01:08 JAH
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (GC) by Method 8015 WG1107492 1 05/04/18 21:36 05/05/18 22:32 AAT
ACCOUNT: PROJECT: SDG: DATE/TIME: PAGE:
Enduring Resources L99132 05/08/18 13:13 30of16
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R N PSR T e e e e T S SR SRS e e el § §o s T et e
CASE NARRATIVE ong Lag namionwioe 38

All sample aliquots were received at the correct temperature, in the proper containers, with the
appropriate preservatives, and within method specified holding times, unless qualified or notated within _
the report. Where applicable, all MDL (LOD) and RDL (LOQ) values reported for environmental samples Tc
have been corrected for the dilution factor used in the analysis. All radiochemical sample results for
solids are reported on a dry weight basis with the exception of tritium, carbon-14 and radon, unless wet -
weight was requested by the client. All Method and Batch Quality Control are within established “Sg
criteria except where addressed in this case narrative, a non-conformance form or properly qualified
within the sample results. By my digital signature below, | affirm to the best of my knowledge, all
problems/anomalies observed by the laboratory as having the potential to affect the quality of the data
have been identified by the laboratory, and no information or data have been knowingly withheld that
would affect the quality of the data.

yine. £ Rchard}

Daphne Richards

Technical Service Representative

“Al

Sc

ACCOUNT: PROJECT: SDG: DATE/TIME: PAGE:
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BOTTOM COMPOSITE-8' SAMPLE RESULTS - 01 ONE LA NaTIONWIDE 3R
Collected date/time: 05/02/18 16:30 L991132
Totall Solids by Methad 2540 G-20M
Result Qualifier Dilution  Analysis Batch
Analyte % date / time e
Total Solids 936 1 05/07/2018 10:05 WGTIO7808 T
Volatile Organic Compounds (GC) by Method 8015/8021 SSS
Result (dry) Qualifier RDL (dry) Dilution  Analysis Batch
Analyte ma/kg mag/kg date /time ACn
Benzene ND 0.000534 1 05/06/2018 23:44 WG1107694
Toluene ND 0.00534 1 05/06/2018 23:44 WGN07694
Ethylbenzene ND 0.000534 1 05/06/2018 23:44 WG1107694
Total Xylene ND 0.00160 1 05/06/2018 23:44 WGT11076%4
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction ND 0.107 1 05/06/2018 23:44 WG11076%94 EQC
(S) a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID) 99.8 77.0-120 05/06/2018 23:44 WG1107694
(S) a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID) 107 75.0-128 05/06/2018 23:44 WG1107694 =
Gl
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (GC) by Method 8015
Result (dry) Qualifier RDL (dry) Dilution  Analysis Batch uAl
Analyte mag/kg ma/kg date / time
C10-C28 Diesel Range ND 427 1 05/05/2018 22:46 WG1107492 QSC
C28-C40 0Oil Range 6.25 427 1 05/05/2018 22:46 WG1107492
(S) o-Terpheny! 68.6 18.0-148 05/05/2018 22:46 WG1107492
ACCOUNT: PROJECT: SDG: DATE/TIME: PAGE:

Enduring Resources L9932 05/08/18 13:13 50f 16




NORTH WELL COMPOSITE

SAMPLE RESULTS - 02

ONE LAB: NATIONWIDE

u

Collected date/time: 05/02/18 16:35 1991132
Total Solids by Method 2540 G-20M
Result Qualifier Dilution  Analysis Batch
Analyte % date / time
Total Solids 94.9 1 05/07/2018 10:05 WG07808 i Te
Volatile Organic Compounds (GC) by Method 8015/8021 BSS
Result (dry) Qualifier RDL (dry) Dilution  Analysis Batch
Analyte ma/kg mg/kg date / time 4 Cn
Benzene ND 0.000527 1 05/07/2018 00:05 WGT107694
Toluene ND 0.00527 1 05/07/2018 00:05 WGII07694
Ethylbenzene ND 0.000527 1 05/07/2018 00:05 WGT07694
Total Xylene ND 0.00158 1 05/07/2018 00:05 WGT07694
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction ND 0.105 1 05/07/2018 00:05 WG107694 6 O
(S) a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID) 99.8 77.0-120 05/07/2018 00:05 WG1107694
(S) a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID) 107 75.0-128 05/07/2018 00:05 WG1107694 =
Gl
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (GC) by Method 8015
Result (dry) Qualifier ~ RDL (dry) Dilution ~ Analysis Batch Al
Analyte mag/kg ma/kg date / time
€10-C28 Diesel Range ND 422 1 05/05/2018 21:48 WG1107492 95 "
€28-C40 Oil Range ND 4.22 1 05/05/2018 21:48 WG1107492
(S) o-Terpheny! 80.2 18.0-148 05/05/2018 2148 WG1107492
ACCOUNT: PROJECT: SDG: DATE/TIME: PAGE:
Enduring Resources L99M32 05/08/18 13:13 6 0of 16




EAST WELL COMPOSITE

SAMPLE RESULTS - 03

ONE LAB. NATIONWIDE

Collected date/time: 05/02/18 16:40 L991132
Total Solids by Method 2540 G-2011
Result Qualifier Dilution  Analysis Batch
Analyte % date / time
Total Solids 94.0 1 05/07/2018 10:05 WGT07808
Volatile Organic Compounds (GC) by Method 8015/8021
Result (dry) Qualifier RDL (dry) Dilution  Analysis Batch
Analyte ma/kg ma/kg date /time
Benzene ND 0.000532 1 05/07/2018 00:26 WG1107694
Toluene ND 0.00532 1 05/07/2018 00:26 WG1107694
Ethylbenzene ND 0.000532 1 05/07/2018 00:26 WG1107694
Total Xylene ND 0.00160 1 05/07/2018 00:26 WG11076%4
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction 0.5 0.106 1 05/07/2018 00:26 WG1107694
(S) a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID) 101 77.0-120 05/07/2018 00:26 WG11076%4
(S) a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID) 105 75.0-128 05/07/2018 00:26 WG1107694
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (GC) by Method 8015
Result (dry) Qualifier RDL (dry) Dilution  Analysis Batch
Analyte mg/kg mg/kg date / time
C10-C28 Diesel Range ND 4.25 1 05/05/2018 22:02 WG1107492
C28-C40 Oil Range ND 425 1 05/05/2018 22:02 WG1107492
(S) o-Terpheny! 816 18.0-148 05/05/2018 22.02 WG1107492
ACCOUNT: PROJECT: SDG: DATE/TIME: PAGE:
Enduring Resources L991132 05/08/18 13:13 7 of 16
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'SOUTH WELL COMPOSITE

SAMPLE RESULTS - 04

ONE LAB. NATIONWIDE.

»

Collected date/time: 05/02/18 16:45 L991132
Total Solids by Method 2540 G-2011
Result Qualifier Dilution  Analysis Batch
Analyte % date / time e
Total Solids 91.4 05/07/2018 10:05 WGnMo7808 l Tc
Volatile Organic Compounds (GC) by Method 8015/8021 355
Result (dry) Qualifier RDL (dry) Dilution  Analysis Batch
Analyte ma/kg mg/kg date / time 4 Cn
Benzene ND 0.000547 1 05/07/2018 00:47 WG1107694
Toluene ND 0.00547 1 05/07/2018 00:47 WG1107694
Ethylbenzene ND 0.000547 1 05/07/2018 00:47 WGT107694
Total Xylene ND 0.00164 1 05/07/2018 00:47 WG107624
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction ND 0.109 1 05/07/2018 00:47 WG11076%4 BQC
(S) a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID) 99.0 77.0-120 05/07/2018 00:47 WG1107694
(S) a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID) 105 75.0-128 05/07/2018 00:47 WG11076%4 =
Gl
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (GC) by Method 8015
Result (dry) Qualifier RDL (dry) Dilution  Analysis Batch UAI
Analyte ma/kg ma/kg date / time
C10-C28 Diesel Range ND 438 1 05/05/2018 22:16 WG1107492 BSC
(28-C40 Oil Range 5.00 438 1 05/05/2018 22:16 WG1107492
(S) o-Terpheny! 44.9 18.0-148 05/05/2018 22:16 WG1107492
ACCOUNT: PROJECT: SDG: DATE/TIME: PAGE:
Enduring Resources L99MN32 05/08/18 13:13 80f16




WEST WELL COMPOSITE SAMPLE RESULTS - 05 DANE AR, INATIE IS
Collected dat'e/time: 05/02/18 16:50 L991132
Totall Solids by Method 2540 G-201
Result Qualifier Dilution  Analysis Batch
Analyte % date / time
Total Solids 90.9 1 05/07/2018 10:05 WGT07808
Vaolatile Organic Compounds (GC) by Method 8015/8021
Result (dry) Qualifier RDL (dry) Dilution  Analysis Batch
Analyte mg/kg ma/kg date / time
Benzene ND 0.000550 1 05/07/2018 01:08 WGT107694
Toluene ND 0.00550 1 05/07/2018 01:.08 WG11076%4
Ethylbenzene ND 0.000550 1 05/07/2018 01:08 WG1107694
Total Xylene ND 0.00165 1 05/07/2018 01:.08 WG1107694
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction ND 0.10 1 05/07/2018 01:08 WG1107694
(S) a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID) 996 77.0-120 05/07/2018 01:08 WG1107694
(S) a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID) 105 75.0-128 05/07/2018 01:08 WG1107694
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (GC) by Method 8015
Result (dry) Qualifier RDL (dry) Dilution  Analysis Batch
Analyte mag/kg mag/kg date / time
C10-C28 Diesel Range 5.01 440 1 05/05/2018 22:32 WG1107492
€28-C40 Oil Range 10.2 440 1 05/05/2018 22:32 WG1107492
(S) o-Terpheny! 674 18.0-148 05/05/2018 22:32 WG1107492
ACCOUNT: PROJECT: SDG: DATE/TIME: PAGE:
Enduring Resources L99M132 05/08/18 13:13 90of16

»

2]

Ss

Cn

Qc

7
Gl

Al

Sc




Lo T S = =3, e Ll S Bt S S e s N A e Yt R O e S i 8 e A S5 S PR S R S et s e et |
WG1107808 QUALITY CONTROL SUMMARY ONELAR NATIONWDE. -

Total Solids by Method 2540 G-2011 L991132-01,02,03,04.05

Method Blank (MB)
(MB) R3307799-1 05/07/18 10:05

MB Result MB Qualifier ~ MBMDL MB RDL S
Analyte % % % 1C
Total Solids 0.000 R
3
Ss
L991141-01 Original Sample (OS) « Duplicate (DUP) ry
(0S) L991141-01 05/07/18 10:05 « (DUP) R3307799-3 05/07/18 10:05 Cn
Original Result DUPResult  Dilution DUPRPD DUP Qualifier BU‘.’ RPD =
—— Limits Sr
Analyte % % % %
Total Solids 941 943 1 0.268 5
Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) 7GI
(LCS) R3307799-2 05/07/18 10:05
Spike Amount  LCS Result LCS Rec. Rec. Limits LCS Qualifier e Al
Analyte % % % %
Total Solids 50.0 50.0 100 85.0-115 -
Sc
ACCOUNT: PROJECT: SDG: DATE/TIME: PAGE:

Enduring Resources L991132 05/08/18 13:13 10 of 16
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WG1107694 QUALITY CONTROL SUMMARY ONE LAB. NATIONWIDE. 8-

Volatile Organic Compounds (GC) by Method 8015/8021 L991132-01,02,03,04,05

Method Blank (MB)
(MB) R3307480-5 05/06/18 19:59

MB Result MB Qualifier MB MDL MB RDL
Analyte mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Benzene u 0.000120 0.000500
Toluene 0.000365 d 0.000150 0.00500 . §s
Ethylbenzene u 0.00010 0.000500
Total Xylene u 0.000460 0.00150 =
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction U 0.0217 0.100 Ch
(S) .
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FiD) 01 776120 B
s &
a,0,0-Trifluorotoluene(PID) 106 75.0-128
Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) « Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCSD)
(LCS) R3307480-1 05/06/18 18:13 « (LCSD) R3307480-2 05/06/18 18:34 Gl
Spike Amount  LCS Result LCSD Result ~ LCS Rec. LCSD Rec. Rec. Limits LCS Qualifier ~ LCSD Qualifier RPD RPD Limits
Analyte ma/kg mg/kg mg/kg % % % % % GAl
Benzene 0.0500 0.0515 0.0520 103 104 7.0-121 1.05 20
Toluene 0.0500 0.0504 0.0508 101 102 72.0-120 0.804 20 9
Ethylbenzene 0.0500 0.0556 0.0561 m 12 76.0-121 0.977 20 Sc
Total Xylene 0.150 0.168 0.170 12 13 75.0-124 0.829 20
(5)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID) 9.9 101 o128
() .
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID) 03 103 #.6-28

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) « Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCSD)
(LCS) R3307480-3 05/06/18 18:56 « (LCSD) R3307480-4 05/06/18 19:17

Spike Amount  LCS Result LCSD Result ~ LCS Rec. LCSD Rec. Rec. Limits LCS Qualifier ~ LCSD Qualifier RPD RPD Limits

Analyte ma/kg ma/kg ma/kg % % % % %
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction 5.50 5.30 5.10 96.3 927 70.0-136 3.86 20

(5
a,0,0-Trifluorotoluene(FiD) e 5SS L

(5)
a,a,0-Trifluorotoluene(PID) Ha n3 B

ACCOUNT: PROJECT: SDG: DATE/TIME: PAGE:

Enduring Resources L991132 05/08/18 13:13 1 of 16



WG1107694

Volatile Organic Compounds (GC) by Method 8015/8021

L991150-04 Original Sample (OS) « Matrix Spike (MS) « Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

QUALITY CONTROL SUMMARY

L991132-01,02,03,04.05

ONE LAB. NATIONWIDE

(OS) L991150-04 05/07/18 03:15 « (MS) R3307480-6 05/07/18 03:36 - (MSD) R3307480-7 05/07/18 03:57

@

Spike Amount  Original Result MS Result MSD Result MS Rec. MSD Rec. Dilution  Rec. Limits MS Qualifier ~ MSD Qualifier RPD RPD Limits

Analyte ma/kg ma/kg mg/kg ma/kg % % % % %
Benzene 0.0500 0.000558 0.0189 0.0211 36.7 411 1 10.0-146 1.0 29
Toluene 0.0500 ND 0.0127 0.0141 246 274 1 10.0-143 10.6 30
Ethylbenzene 0.0500 ND 0.0105 0.015 210 231 1 10.0-147 9.58 3
Total Xylene 0.150 ND 0.0264 0.0296 176 19.8 1 10.0-148 J6 46 1.5 30

(S) '
0,0,0-Trifluorotoluene(FID) %2 984 770420

(5)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID) 103 103 75.0-128
L991150-04 Original Sample (OS) » Matrix Spike (MS) « Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
(OS) L991150-04 05/07/18 03:15 « (MS) R3307480-8 05/07/18 04:18 - (MSD) R3307480-3 05/07/18 04:39

Spike Amount  Original Result MS Result MSD Result MS Rec. MSD Rec. Dilution  Rec. Limits MS Qualifier MSD Qualifier RPD RPD Limits

Analyte ma/kg ma/kg ma/kg ma/kg % % % % %
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction 5.50 ND 0.685 0.760 10.9 123 1 10.0-147 10.5 30

(S !
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FiD) 9%.6 98.5 77.0-120

)
a,a,0-Trifluorotoluene(PID) 102 105 75.0-128
ACCOUNT: PROJECT: SDG: DATE/TIME: PAGE:
Enduring Resources L991132 05/0818 13:13 120f16
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WG1107492 QUALITY CONTROL SUMMARY

Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (GC) by Method 8015 L991132-01,02,03,04.05

Method Blank (MB)

ONE LAB. NATIONWIDE

(MB) R3307364-1 05/05/18 18:46

MB Result MB Qualifier ~ MB MDL MB RDL
Analyte ma/kg mag/kg mg/kg
C10-C28 Diesel Range U 161 4.00
C28-C40 Qil Range U 0.274 4.00
(S) o-Terphenyl 70.1 18.0-148

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) « Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCSD)

(LCS) R3307364-2 05/05/18 19:00 - (LCSD) R3307364-3 05/05/18 19:14

Spike Amount  LCS Result LCSD Result  LCS Rec. LCSD Rec. Rec. Limits LCS Qualifier ~ LCSD Qualifier RPD
Analyte mg/kg ma/kg mg/kg % % % %
C10-C28 Diesel Range 50.0 286 339 573 67.8 50.0-150 16.8
(S) o-Terpheny! 66.1 80.7 18.0-148

L991132-01 Original Sample (OS) » Matrix Spike (MS) « Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

RPD Limits

o
°

20

(OS) L991132-01 05/05/18 22:46 « (MS) R3307364-4 05/05/18 23:01 - (MSD) R3307364-5 05/05/18 23:17

MSD Qualifier RPD

(Sd‘::‘)e Aovourt 8’3“3' Result s Result (dry) mfy? Result s Rec. MSDRec.  Dilution Rec.limits  MS Qualifier
Analyte mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg % % %
C10-C28 Diesel Range 534 ND 370 330 69.2 617 1 50.0-150
(S) o-Terphenyl 644 713 18.0-148
ACCOUNT: PROJECT: SDG:
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GLOSSARY OF TERMS INE LAB. NATIONWIDE

Guide to Reading and Understanding Your Laboratory Report

The information below is designed to better explain the various terms used in your report of analytical results from the Laboratory. This is not
intended as a comprehensive explanation, and if you have additional questions please contact your project representative.

Abbreviations and Definitions

(dry)
MDL

ND

RDL

RDL (dry)
Rec.

RPD
SDG

(S)

U
Analyte

Dilution

Limits

Original Sample

Qualifier

Result

Case Narrative (Cn)

Quality Control
Summary (Qc)

Sample Chain of
Custody (Sc)

Sample Results (Sr)

Sample Summary (Ss)

Results are reported based on the dry weight of the sample. [this will only be present on a dry report basis for soils].
Method Detection Limit.

Not detected at the Reporting Limit (or MDL where applicable).

Reported Detection Limit.

Reported Detection Limit.

Recovery.

Relative Percent Difference.

Sample Delivery Group.

Surrogate (Surrogate Standard) - Analytes added to every blank, sample, Laboratory Control Sample/Duplicate and
Matrix Spike/Duplicate; used to evaluate analytical efficiency by measuring recovery. Surrogates are not expected to be
detected in all environmental media.

Not detected at the Reporting Limit (or MDL where applicable).

The name of the particular compound or analysis performed. Some Analyses and Methods will have multiple analytes
reported.

If the sample matrix contains an interfering material, the sample preparation volume or weight values differ from the
standard, or if concentrations of analytes in the sample are higher than the highest limit of concentration that the
laboratory can accurately report, the sample may be diluted for analysis. If a value different than 1is used in this field, the
result reported has already been corrected for this factor.

These are the target % recovery ranges or % difference value that the laboratory has historically determined as normal
for the method and analyte being reported. Successful QC Sample analysis will target all analytes recovered or
duplicated within these ranges.

The non-spiked sample in the prep batch used to determine the Relative Percent Difference (RPD) from a quality control
sample. The Original Sample may not be included within the reported SDG.

This column provides a letter and/or number designation that corresponds to additional information concerning the result
reported. If a Qualifier is present, a definition per Qualifier is provided within the Glossary and Definitions page and
potentially a discussion of possible implications of the Qualifier in the Case Narrative if applicable.

The actual analytical final result (corrected for any sample specific characteristics) reported for your sample. If there was
no measurable result returned for a specific analyte, the result in this column may state “ND” (Not Detected) or “BDL”
(Below Detectable Levels). The information in the results column should always be accompanied by either an MDL
(Method Detection Limit) or RDL (Reporting Detection Limit) that defines the lowest value that the laboratory could detect
or report for this analyte.

A brief discussion about the included sample results, including a discussion of any non-conformances to protocol
observed either at sample receipt by the laboratory from the field or during the analytical process. If present, there will
be a section in the Case Narrative to discuss the meaning of any data qualifiers used in the report.

This section of the report includes the results of the laboratory quality control analyses required by procedure or
analytical methods to assist in evaluating the validity of the results reported for your samples. These analyses are not
being performed on your samples typically, but on laboratory generated material.

This is the document created in the field when your samples were initially collected. This is used to verify the time and
date of collection, the person collecting the samples, and the analyses that the laboratory is requested to perform. This
chain of custody also documents all persons (excluding commercial shippers) that have had control or possession of the
samples from the time of collection until delivery to the laboratory for analysis.

This section of your report will provide the results of all testing performed on your samples. These results are provided
by sample ID and are separated by the analyses performed on each sample. The header line of each analysis section for
each sample will provide the name and method number for the analysis reported.

This section of the Analytical Report defines the specific analyses performed for each sample ID, including the dates and
times of preparation and/or analysis.

Al

5¢

Qualifier Description
J The identification of the analyte is acceptable; the reported value is an estimate.
J6 The sample matrix interfered with the ability to make any accurate determination; spike value is low.
ACCOUNT: PROJECT: SDG: DATE/TIME:
Enduring Resources L99132 05/08/18 13:13
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ACCREDITATIONS & LOCATIONS

B. NATIONMW

ESC Lab Sciences is the only environmental laboratory accredited/certified to support your work nationwide from one location. One phone call, one point of contact, one laboratory. No other lab
is as accessible or prepared to handle your needs throughout the country. Our capacity and capability from our single location laboratory is comparable to the collective totals of the network
laboratories in our industry. The most significant benefit to our one location design is the design of our laboratory campus. The model is conducive to accelerated productivity, decreasing
turn-around time, and preventing cross contamination, thus protecting sample integrity. Our focus on premium quality and prompt service allows us to be YOUR LAB OF CHOICE.

* Not all certifications held by the laboratory are applicable to the results reported in the attached report.

* Accreditation is only applicable to the test methods specified on each scope of accreditation held by ESC Lab Sciences.

State Accreditations

Alabama 40660 Nebraska NE-0S-15-05
Alaska 17-026 Nevada TN-03-2002-34
Arizona AZ0612 New Hampshire 2975
Arkansas 88-0469 New Jersey-NELAP TN002
California 2932 New Mexico ' n/a
Colorado TN00003 New York 1742
Connecticut PH-0197 North Carolina Env375
Florida E87487 North Carolina ' DW21704
Georgia NELAP North Carolina * 4

Georgia ' 923 North Dakota R-140

Idaho TN00003 QOhio-VAP CL0069
lllinois 200008 Oklahoma 9915

Indiana C-TN-01 Oregon TN200002
lowa 364 Pennsylvania 68-02979
Kansas E-10277 Rhode Island LA000356
Kentucky '® 90010 South Carolina 84004
Kentucky 16 South Dakota n/a
Louisiana AI30792 Tennessee ' * 2006
Louisiana ' LA180010 Texas T104704245-17-14
Maine TN0002 Texas ® LAB0152
Maryland 324 Utah TN0O0003
Massachusetts M-TN0O3 Vermont V12006
Michigan 9958 Virginia 460132
Minnesota 047-999-395 Washington C847
Mississippi TN00003 West Virginia 233

Missouri 340 Wisconsin 9980939910
Montana CERT0086 Wyoming A2LA
Third Party Federal Accreditations

A2LA - 150 17025 1461.01 AIHA-LAP,LLC EMLAP 100789
A2LA -1S0 17025 ° 1461.02 DOD 1461.01
Canada 1461.01 USDA P330-15-00234
EPA-Crypto TN00003

' Drinking Water 2 Underground Storage Tanks * Aquatic Toxicity * Chemical/Microbiological ®Mold © Wastewater

Our Locations

n/a Accreditation not applicable

ESC Lab Sciences has sixty-four client support centers that provide sample pickup and/or the delivery of sampling supplies. If you would like assistance from one of our support offices, please
contact our main office. ESC Lab Sciences performs all testing at our central laboratory.
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Billing Information
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Enduring Resources, LLC
BGT Closure Report
J Q Marshall #1
30-045-06772

PHOTO 1: BGT Area after set of new Above Grade Tank



